
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid 
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
3 September 2020 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held by SKYPE on 
MONDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2020 at 9:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST:  PLOT 1, LAND EAST OF CALA NA 
SITHE, OBAN (20/0002/LRB)  

  (a) Further information from Planning Department (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

  (b) Comments from Applicant (Pages 11 - 88) 
 

 4. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST:  PLOT 2, LAND EAST OF CALA NA 
SITHE, OBAN (20/0003/LRB)  

  (a) Further information from Planning Department (Pages 89 - 96) 
 

  (b) Comments from Applicant (Pages 97 - 174) 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Local Review Body 

 
 Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair) Councillor Sandy Taylor
 Councillor Richard Trail 
  
 
 Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant; Tel:  01546 604338  

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



FURTHER INFORMATION FOR 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL LOCAL REVIEW BODY  
 

20/0002/LRB & 20/0003/LRB 
 

REFUSAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION IN PRINCIPLE  
19/02314/PPP & 19/02315/PPP 

 
SITE FOR THE ERECTION OF A DWELLINGHOUSE 

 
PLOT 1 & PLOT 2, LAND EAST OF CALA NA SITHE, KILMORE, BY OBAN  

 
31/03/20 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



Further information as requested by the LRB in support of the aforementioned 

Reviews, namely: 

1. Comments in relation to the case law that has been submitted by the 

applicants agent in support of the request for review; and 

2. The opinion on whether the LDP 2 is considered to be the settled view of 

the Council.  

The points raised are addressed as follows:  

1. In the considered professional opinion of officers, the case law submitted by 

the applicant’s agent in support of the request for review struggles to suggest 

material relevancy to the matters the subject of the current Review(s). It 

speaks in considerable detail about a fundamentally dissimilar proposed 

development to the one the subject of the current Review and the reasons for 

introducing it by the appellant’s agent in the agenda pack document 

‘Response from Applicant, item 3’ is somewhat unclear. Any relevancy 

appears to be limited to a reiteration of the ‘rules of engagement’ for the 

review process. It offers no new perspective on the way that Argyll and Bute 

Council currently conducts its review process and there is no substantive 

disagreement with its conclusions.  

Nevertheless, the LRB has requested comments on the case law from officers 

and we, therefore, present the following summary and commentary: 

The case referred to (Sally Carroll against Scottish Borders Council and 

another against a Decision of a Local Review Body of Scottish Borders 

Council Dated 21 March 2013) concerned itself with a proposal to erect two 

wind turbines. A first planning application for this development was refused by 

the planning authority and a subsequent local review was dismissed by the 

Local Review Body for Scottish Borders Council, on 7th March 2011, on the 

basis that the development was contrary to the provisions of the Development 

Plan. 

A second planning application for the same development was submitted and 

this was again refused by the planning authority but this time allowed by the 

Local Review Body for Scottish Borders Council, on 21st March 2013, on the 

basis that the development was consistent with the Development Plan, the 

LRB having decided (in brief) that the economic benefit of the proposed 

development was sufficient to outweigh its harm.  

The argument advanced by an objector to the development, as ‘Appellant and 

Reclaimer’ to the Court of Session, was that the LRB decision of 21st March 

2013 to grant planning permission subject to conditions was fatally flawed for 

a multitude of reasons and that the Lord Ordinary at a previous Judicial 

Page 4



Review (which found for Scottish Borders Council and against the Petitioner) 

erred in his judgement and interpretation of relevant legislation and case law. 

The matters raised by the Reclaimer and the subject of this document are 

lengthy and complex but, in essence, the arguments advanced include that: 

 The LRB failed to properly consider all of the material planning 

considerations, specifically its Technical Guidance Note (the TGN) 

which indicated that there was no scope for medium or large scale 

turbines in this location; 

 The LRB failed to consider the matter entirely afresh (de novo – ‘as 

new’) – specifically, the LRB did not explain its findings or give 

adequate reasons for all of its points of conclusion or for its reasons to 

grant planning permission – all of which were contrary to the previous 

decision by officers to refuse planning permission 

 The LRB failed to allow all parties adequate participation in the Review. 

There was no fair hearing or opportunity to make representations, and 

no site visit; 

 The LRB failed to demonstrate how the scale of the proposed 

development was proportionate to the claimed economic and 

renewable energy benefit of the proposal; 

 The LRB failed to correctly interpret planning policy in that it did not 

carry out any appropriate balancing assessment exercise between the 

environmental and visual harm caused by the proposed development 

on the one hand and the economic benefit of it on the other (or, if the 

LRB did carry out such an assessment, it failed to adequately express 

and explain its findings); 

 The LRB failed to properly consider and explain the impact of the 

proposed development upon residential amenity; 

 The LRB failed to have proper regard to the question of cumulative 

i
[...]
there are no material considerations indicating that it should be refused, 
permission should be granted. If the proposal does not accord with the development plan, it should 
be refused unless there are material considerations indicating that it should be granted. 
 
2. The House of Lord's judgement also set out the following approach to deciding an application: 
 

 Identify any provisions of the development plan which are relevant to the decision, 

 Interpret them carefully, looking at the aims and objectives of the plan as well as detailed 
wording of policies, 

 Consider whether or not the proposal accords with the development plan, 

 Identify and consider relevant material considerations for and against the proposal, and 

 Assess whether these considerations warrant a departure from the development plan.” 
 
Annex A then goes on to list material considerations that are relevant and that includes “a proposed 
local development plan”. 
 
It will be for councillors to determine how much weight to attach to Local Development Plan 2, but 
Paul considers that, in the circumstances pertaining to this case, it should be afforded significant 
weight and warrants a departure from the development plan. That is further underlined by the fact 
that the adopted Local Development Plan is now more than 5 years old, having been adopted on the 
26th of March 2015, and so Scottish Planning Policy would in other circumstances apply by saying 
that ”Where relevant policies in a development plan are out-of-date or the plan does not contain 
policies relevant to the proposal, then the presumption in favour of development that contributes to 
sustainable development will be a significant material consideration” (para 33). Paul considers that 
this development should be considered to be sustainable in that it complies with the new regime for 
housing in the countryside in Local Development Plan 2. 
 
Regards  
 
 
Donald Yellowley 
 
 
the Annex A: Defining a Material Consideratio
[...]
grant should be made following the 
decision of the full council. 

 
4.77 Regulation 33 enables Scottish Ministers to direct planning authorities to 

consider attaching conditions when granting planning permission.  We envisage 
this power being used primarily where applications have been notified to 

                                                 
22 section 14(2) of the Planning etc (Scotland) Act 2006 amended the Local Government (Scotland)       

Act 1973 to this effect  

Page 51



Circular 3/2013 Development Management Procedures 
 

36 
 

Scottish Ministers and where call-in of an application would not be considered 
necessary by Scottish Ministers if a condition, which the planning authority had 
not previously proposed, were to be attached to the consent. 

 
4.78 The effect would be that the planning authority could proceed to grant planning 

permission if, having considered the matter, the authority (i) informs Scottish 
Ministers that it has decided to impose such a condition, or (ii) satisfies Scottish 
Ministers that the condition is not necessary.  This could prevent unnecessary 
delays in the planning process by resolving, a matter of concern without the 
need for an application to be called in for determination by Scottish Ministers. 

 
TIME PERIODS FOR DETERMINATION 
 
(Regulations 14 and 26) 
 
4.79 It is important that applications are handled and determined efficiently to 

support certainty and confidence in the planning system.  Planning authorities 
and applicants should not allow applications to drift for long periods with little or 
no progress being made. 

 
4.80 The following paragraphs describe the statutory time periods for determining 

applications, the rights to appeal and local review where decisions are not 
issued, and the ability for applicants and planning authorities to agree extended 
periods.  

  
4.81 The planning authority have up to 4 months to determine applications for 

planning permission for national devel
[...]
on, where it is intended these 
should apply and ensure (where appropriate) that permission is 
granted subject to the conclusion of any appropriate planning 
obligation.  
 

• The duration of the new permission will be as specified in Section 58 
or 59 of the Act, unless the  authority granting planning permission 
directs otherwise.  

Page 86



circular© Crown copyright 2013

ISBN: 978-1-78412-175-4 (web only)

Scottish Government
St Andrew’s House
Edinburgh
EH1 3DG

Produced for the Scottish Government by APS Group Scotland 
DPPAS21686 (12/13)

Published by the Scottish Government, December 2013

w w w . g o v . s c o t

PLANNING SERIES

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



FURTHER INFORMATION FOR 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL LOCAL REVIEW BODY  
 

20/0002/LRB & 20/0003/LRB 
 

REFUSAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION IN PRINCIPLE  
19/02314/PPP & 19/02315/PPP 

 
SITE FOR THE ERECTION OF A DWELLINGHOUSE 

 
PLOT 1 & PLOT 2, LAND EAST OF CALA NA SITHE, KILMORE, BY OBAN  

 
31/03/20 

Page 89 Agenda Item 4a



Further information as requested by the LRB in support of the aforementioned 

Reviews, namely: 

1. Comments in relation to the case law that has been submitted by the 

applicants agent in support of the request for review; and 

2. The opinion on whether the LDP 2 is considered to be the settled view of 

the Council.  

The points raised are addressed as follows:  

1. In the considered professional opinion of officers, the case law submitted by 

the applicant’s agent in support of the request for review struggles to suggest 

material relevancy to the matters the subject of the current Review(s). It 

speaks in considerable detail about a fundamentally dissimilar proposed 

development to the one the subject of the current Review and the reasons for 

introducing it by the appellant’s agent in the agenda pack document 

‘Response from Applicant, item 3’ is somewhat unclear. Any relevancy 

appears to be limited to a reiteration of the ‘rules of engagement’ for the 

review process. It offers no new perspective on the way that Argyll and Bute 

Council currently conducts its review process and there is no substantive 

disagreement with its conclusions.  

Nevertheless, the LRB has requested comments on the case law from officers 

and we, therefore, present the following summary and commentary: 

The case referred to (Sally Carroll against Scottish Borders Council and 

another against a Decision of a Local Review Body of Scottish Borders 

Council Dated 21 March 2013) concerned itself with a proposal to erect two 

wind turbines. A first planning application for this development was refused by 

the planning authority and a subsequent local review was dismissed by the 

Local Review Body for Scottish Borders Council, on 7th March 2011, on the 

basis that the development was contrary to the provisions of the Development 

Plan. 

A second planning application for the same development was submitted and 

this was again refused by the planning authority but this time allowed by the 

Local Review Body for Scottish Borders Council, on 21st March 2013, on the 

basis that the development was consistent with the Development Plan, the 

LRB having decided (in brief) that the economic benefit of the proposed 

development was sufficient to outweigh its harm.  

The argument advanced by an objector to the development, as ‘Appellant and 

Reclaimer’ to the Court of Session, was that the LRB decision of 21st March 

2013 to grant planning permission subject to conditions was fatally flawed for 

a multitude of reasons and that the Lord Ordinary at a previous Judicial 

Page 90



Review (which found for Scottish Borders Council and against the Petitioner) 

erred in his judgement and interpretation of relevant legislation and case law. 

The matters raised by the Reclaimer and the subject of this document are 

lengthy and complex but, in essence, the arguments advanced include that: 

 The LRB failed to properly 
[...]
ell as detailed 
wording of policies, 

 Consider whether or not the proposal accords with the development plan, 

 Identify and consider relevant material considerations for and against the proposal, and 

 Assess whether these considerations warrant a departure from the development plan.” 
 
Annex A then goes on to list material considerations that are relevant and that includes “a proposed 
local development plan”. 
 
It will be for councillors to determine how much weight to attach to Local Development Plan 2, but 
Paul considers that, in the circumstances pertaining to this case, it should be afforded significant 
weight and warrants a departure from the development plan. That is further underlined by the fact 
that the adopted Local Development Plan is now more than 5 years old, having been adopted on the 
26th of March 2015, and so Scottish Planning Policy would in other circumstances apply by saying 
that ”Where relevant policies in a development plan are out-of-date or the plan does not contain 
policies relevant to the proposal, then the presumption in favour of development that contributes to 
sustainable development will be a significant material consideration” (para 33). Paul considers that 
this development should be considered to be sustainable in that it complies with the new regime for 
housing in the countryside in Local Development Plan 2. 
 
Regards  
 
 
Donald Yellowley 
 
 
the Annex A: Defining a Material Consideration 
 

Page 97 Agenda Item 4b



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
PROCEDURES

CIRCU
LA

R
20133

circular
PLANNING SERIES

Page 99



Planning Series:

National Planning Framework (NPF) is the Scottish Government’s strategy for 
Scotland’s long term spatial development.

Scottish Planning Policy (SPP) is the statement of Scottish Government policy on 
nationally important land use planning matters.

Designing Streets is the statement of Scottish Government planning, transport and 
architecture policy
[...]


Circular 3/2013 Development Management Procedures 
 

36 
 

Scottish Ministers and where call-in of an application would not be considered 
necessary by Scottish Ministers if a condition, which the planning authority had 
not previously proposed, were to be attached to the consent. 

 
4.78 The effect would be that the planning authority could proceed to grant planning 

permission if, having considered the matter, the authority (i) informs Scottish 
Ministers that it has decided to impose such a condition, or (ii) satisfies Scottish 
Ministers that the condition is not necessary.  This could prevent unnecessary 
delays in the planning process by resolving, a matter of concern without the 
need for an application to be called in for determination by Scottish Ministers. 

 
TIME PERIODS FOR DETERMINATION 
 
(Regulations 14 and 26) 
 
4.79 It is important that applications are handled and determined efficiently to 

support certainty and confidence in the planning system.  Planning authorities 
and applicants should not allow applications to drift for long periods with little or 
no progress being made. 

 
4.80 The following paragraphs describe the statutory time periods for determining 

applications, the rights to appeal and local review where decisions are not 
issued, and the ability for applicants and planning authorities to agree extended 
periods.  

  
4.81 The planning authority have up to 4 months to determine applications for 

planning permission for national developments and major developments and up 
to 2 months to determine applications for planning permission for local 
developments.  Applications for approval of matters specified in conditions 
attached to planning permission in principle are subject to a 2 month time 
period.  These time periods run from the date the last piece of information 
required by the DMR on content of applications is received, i.e. the validation 
date (regulation 14). 

 
4.82 The 2 month time period for determining app

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the SKYPE  

on MONDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2020  
 

 
Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Sandy Taylor 

 
Councillor Richard Trail 
 

Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance, Risk and Safety Manager (Adviser) 
Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant (Minute Taker) 
 

 
The Governance, Risk and Safety Manager apologised for the late start to the 
meeting.  He explained of the difficulties experienced on the network that provided 
the Skype for Business platform and thanked everyone for their patience and 
understanding while the IT department worked to resolve the issues.   
 
Members were asked to suspend Standing Order 5.4 – the Member who is presiding 
at the meeting must do so from the specified location for the meeting and cannot join 
by video conferencing. 
 
The requisite two thirds of Members present agreed to suspend Standing Order 5.4 
to enable discussion of reports on the Agenda.   
. 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence intimated.   
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.   
 

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST:  PLOT 1, LAND EAST OF CALA 
NA SITHE, OBAN (20/0002/LRB)  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained that only the panel and 
the advisor, Mr Jackson, could speak at the meeting.   
 
The Chair then asked if Members now had sufficient information to make a decision.  
 
Councillor Taylor advised that he found the site visit (Appendix A) particularly helpful 
in addressing concerns he had in relation to the landscape quality.  He advised that 
he now had a greater appreciation of the site, the impact on the existing properties 
and the line of trees.  He spoke of the landscape evaluation carried out on behalf of 
the applicant, and advised that in consideration of the existing LDP and the need for 
an Area Capacity Evaluation, he felt the landscape evaluation provided by the 
Council was superior.  Councillor Taylor advised that at this time, he was unable to 
support the request for grant of planning permission.    
 
Councillor Trail agreed that he too found the site visit (Appendix A) useful in 
assessing the application and request for review of the planning decision.  He 
advised that although he was in agreement with Councillor Taylor, he felt that having 



looked at the site, he didn’t think that two dwellinghouses would be a terribly bad 
impact on the landscape.  He further advised that it may be appropriate for the 
applicant to resubmit the applications once LDP 2 comes into effect.  Councillor Trail 
advised that at this time, he agreed with the Planning authorities decision to refuse 
the application.   
 
The Chair confirmed that he too had sufficient information.  He advised that he 
agreed with the comments of both Councillors Taylor and Trail and with the Planning 
officers decision to refuse the application.  He further advised that in terms of the 
current adopted LDP 2015 the application site is situated within the Countryside 
Zone where Policy LDP DM 1 of the LDP is very restrictive, only giving support to 
small scale development, subject to compliance with other relevant policies and 
supplementary guidance.   
 
Councillor Kinniburgh advised that as the site does not represent an appropriate 
opportunity for infill, rounding-off, redevelopment or change of use of building 
development within the Countryside Zone; there has been no claim of any 
“exceptional case” for the development based upon any locational or operational site 
requirement and being mindful that the area was situated within the North West 
Argyll (Coast) Area of Panoramic Quality, he fully agreed with the Planning officers 
decision to refuse the application for planning permission in principle.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Decision: 

 

The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body, having considered the merits of the case de 
novo, agreed to refuse the appeal subject to the following reasons:-   
 
 
1. The site the subject of this application lies within a wider area designated 

as ‘Countryside Zone’ within the adopted Local Development Plan and is 
a prominent area of undulating rough grazing elevated above the 
neighbouring property ‘Cala na Sithe’ which forms the western boundary 
of the site and is clearly visible from the A816 public road to the north.  
The site does not represent an appropriate opportunity for infill, rounding-
off, redevelopment or change of use of building development within the 
Countryside Zone as required by Policy LDP DM 1 of the adopted Local 
Development Plan and there has been no claim of any ‘exceptional case’ 
for the development based upon any locational or operational site 
requirement.  
 
The application site is also situated within the North West Argyll (Coast) 
Area of Panoramic Quality (APQ) where consideration has to be given to 
Policy LDP DM 3 and SG LDP ENV 13 of the adopted Local 
Development Plan, which seek to resist development in, or adjacent to, 



an APQ where its scale, location or design will have a significant adverse 
impact on the character of the landscape.  
 
The proposed development is therefore contrary to the established and 
adopted sustainable development aims of the Council as expressed 
within key planning policy LDP STRAT 1 and to the established and 
adopted settlement strategy as espoused within key planning policy LDP 
DM 1. It is not considered that the proposed development would 
constitute an appropriate departure to these key planning policies. 
 
In addition to the above, and notwithstanding the Applicant’s submitted 
landscape assessment study, it is considered that the proposed 
development would introduce an inappropriate and additional built 
development into an area of sensitive landscape quality, recognised by its 
inclusion within a wider Area of Panoramic Landscape Quality (APQ), and 
will have an unacceptable and materially harmful impact upon the 
character and quality of the APQ and the wider landscape, contrary to the 
established settlement pattern. 
 
The proposal is therefore considered to be contrary to the provisions of 
Policies STRAT 1, LDP DM 1, LDP 3, LDP 8, LDP 9 and Supplementary 
Guidance SG 2, SG LDP HOU 1, SG LDP ENV 13 and SG LDP ENV 14 
of the adopted ‘Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan’ 2015. 

 
(Reference: Further Information received from Planning, submitted) 
 

 4. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST:  PLOT 2, LAND EAST OF CALA 
NA SITHE, OBAN (20/0003/LRB)  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained that only the panel and 
the advisor, Mr Jackson, could speak at the meeting.   
 
The Chair then asked if Members now had sufficient information to make a decision.  
 
Councillor Trail advised that he was of the same opinion for Plot 2 as he had been 
for Plot 1, and that he agreed with the Planning authorities decision to refuse the 
application for planning permission in principle.    
 
Councillor Taylor agreed that he too was of the same opinion for Plot 2 as he had 
been for Plot 1 as one was indivisible from the other.  He advised that he also 
agreed with the Planning authorities decision to refuse the application for planning 
permission in principle. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Kinniburgh advised he was also minded to refuse the planning 
permission in principle at this time due to the application being against many of the 
criteria of the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan 2015 and supplementary 
guidance attached thereto.     
 
Decision: 

 

The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body, having considered the merits of the case de 
novo, agreed to refuse the appeal subject to the following reasons:-   



 
1. The site the subject of this application lies within a wider area designated 

as ‘Countryside Zone’ within the adopted Local Development Plan and is 
a prominent area of undulating rough grazing elevated above the 
neighbouring property ‘Cala na Sithe’ which forms the western boundary 
of the site and is clearly visible from the A816 public road to the north.  
The site does not represent an appropriate opportunity for infill, rounding-
off, redevelopment or change of use of building development within the 
Countryside Zone as required by Policy LDP DM 1 of the adopted Local 
Development Plan and there has been no claim of any ‘exceptional case’ 
for the development based upon any locational or operational site 
requirement.  
 
The application site is also situated within the North West Argyll (Coast) 
Area of Panoramic Quality (APQ) where consideration has to be given to 
Policy LDP DM 3 and SG LDP ENV 13 of the adopted Local 
Development Plan, which seek to resist development in, or adjacent to, 
an APQ where its scale, location or design will have a significant adverse 
impact on the character of the landscape.  
 
The proposed development is therefore contrary to the established and 
adopted sustainable development aims of the Council as expressed 
within key planning policy LDP STRAT 1 and to the established and 
adopted settlement strategy as espoused within key planning policy LDP 
DM 1. It is not considered that the proposed development would 
constitute an appropriate departure to these key planning policies. 
 
In addition to the above, and notwithstanding the Applicant’s submitted 
landscape assessment study, it is considered that the proposed 
development would introduce an inappropriate and additional built 
development into an area of sensitive landscape quality, recognised by its 
inclusion within a wider Area of Panoramic Landscape Quality (APQ), and 
will have an unacceptable and materially harmful impact upon the 
character and quality of the APQ and the wider landscape, contrary to the 
established settlement pattern. 
 
The proposal is therefore considered to be contrary to the provisions of 
Policies STRAT 1, LDP DM 1, LDP 3, LDP 8, LDP 9 and Supplementary 
Guidance SG 2, SG LDP HOU 1, SG LDP ENV 13 and SG LDP ENV 14 
of the adopted ‘Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan’ 2015. 

 

(Reference: Further Information received from Planning, submitted) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 



 
Appendix A 
 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
 

NOTE OF MEETING OF SITE INSPECTION RE CASE 20/0002/LRB & 
20/0003/LRB 

PLOT 1 & PLOT 2, LAND EAST OF CALA NA SITHE, OBAN – FRIDAY 11 
SEPTEMBER 2020 at 1:00 PM 

 
 

In attendance: Councillor David Kinniburgh, Argyll and Bute LRB (Chair) 
   Councillor Sandy Taylor, Argyll and Bute LRB 
   Councillor Richard Trail, Argyll and Bute LRB 
   Iain Jackson, Governance, Risk and Safety Manager (Adviser) 
   Tim Williams, Planning and Regulatory Services Authority (By   
                                 Telephone) 
   Duncan Clow, DM Hall (Applicant’s Agent)    
      
There were no apologies for absence or declarations of interest intimated. 
 
The Argyll and Bute LRB (ABLRB) agreed on 18 March 2020 to conduct an 
accompanied site inspection in order to view the development site in the context of 
the surrounding area and to invite interested parties to attend.    
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.  He 
then explained the procedure that would be followed.    
 
The Chair asked Mr Clow to explain the proposal and point out the location of the 

proposed sites.  Mr Clow directed Members to the exact location of the proposed 

developments and answered further questions on the exact nature of the sites in 

accordance with the existing tree lineage; visual impacts and the means of access in 

relation to the two existing properties.  

Discussion was had in relation to the Landscape Capacity Study with Mr Williams 

advising that as outlined in the previously carried out Gillespie report, there is a 

policy presumption against new residential development within the Countryside Zone 

unless certain, specific development opportunities exist or else an appropriate claim 

of an “exceptional case” has been submitted, examined and accepted subject to an 

Area Capacity Evaluation.  Mr Williams advised that in his professional opinion and 

that of the Planning authority the site would not accord with an Area Capacity 

Evaluation given the findings of the Landscape Capacity Study.  He also advised that 

the Planning authority had given consideration to the applicant’s landscape 

appraisal, but advised that it did not agree with its findings as it was considered that 

development of these sites would represent an inappropriate form of development 

within the Countryside Zone and wider Area of Panoramic Quality, which would be 

detrimental to the character and appearance of the wider landscape.      

Having established that Members had no further questions, the Chair thanked both 

Mr Williams and Mr Clow for their input.   

This concluded the site visit. 



 
 
 
 


